

**SECTION-XV**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 12-13**

(Applications for Directions)

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. \_\_\_\_/2015**

(Application for Directions) (Unregd.)

IN

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2965 OF 1997**

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

...APPELLANT

**VERSUS**

THE SPENCON (I) LTD. & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted that the applications in the appeal above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28.09.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"As a last opportunity eight weeks' time is granted to the Appellants to effect service and to pay cost, if not already so done."**

It is submitted that Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate for the appellant/applicant instead of depositing the cost has on 04.11.2015 filed an Application for directions under order V Rule 20 (1A) for effecting substituted service on the respondent by way of newspaper publication prayed therein that to get the service effected on respondent through newspaper publication in local newspaper circulation in the area where he was last residing (Address available in record). She has on 20.11.2015 also given a letter dated 20.11.2015 stated therein that respondent is living in Kenya and she has made efforts to serve the said respondent but Notice has not been served and requesting to list the application for direction above-mentioned before the Hon'ble Court (Copy of the unregistered application is placed with paper books and Advocate's letter dated 20.11.2015 is enclosed herewith).

..2..

However, it may be mentioned that notice issued to Mr. Jitendra Patel, who has filed a gurrantee before this court for a sum of Rs. 55,23,548/- (Rupees Fifty five lakhs twenty three thousand five hundred forty eight only) is residing in Kenya and could not be served through High Commission, Kenya.

The applications in the appeal above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 21<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.  
69, Old Lawyers Chambers, SCI, N.D.

2. Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, Adv.  
69, Old Lawyers Chambers, SCI, N.D.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

**SECTION-XV**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 12-13**

**(Applications for Directions)**

**IN**

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2965 OF 1997**

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

...APPELLANT

**VERSUS**

THE SPENCON (I) LTD. & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted that Office Report for directions dated 04.08.2015 in the appeal above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26.08.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"As a last opportunity, four weeks' time is granted to the learned Additional Advocate General appearing for the State of Rajasthan to serve the respondent as also to file proof of costs of Rs. 500/- with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee. List the I.A.s after four weeks."**

It is further submitted that pursuant to Court's Order quoted above, Counsel for the appellant has neither filed proof after effecting service on the respondent nor filed proof of cost of Rs. 500/- with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee so far.

The applications in the appeal above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 26<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.  
69, Old Lawyers Chambers, SCI, N.D.

2. Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, Adv.  
69, Old Lawyers Chambers, SCI, N.D.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR