

SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 12-13
(Applications for Directions)
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2965 OF 1997

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

THE SPENCON (I) LTD. & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the applications in the appeal above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.05.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"The applicants are permitted to effect service through courier as well as through the High Commission of Republic of Kenya i.e. through the Department of Law and Justice, Government of India."

Accordingly, Dasti notice was issued to the counsel for the applicant to effect service upon Mr. Jitendra Patel, who is residing in Kenya and has filed a guarantee before this court for a sum of Rs. 55,23,548/- (Rupees Fifty five lakhs twenty three thousand five hundred forty eight only) through courier as well as through the High Commission of Republic of Kenya (i.e. the Department of Law and Justice, Government of India). But neither Counsel for the Applicant has filed Affidavit alongwith proof of service of Dasti Notice nor a service Report has been received from the Department of Law & Justice, Government of India in respect of Mr. Jitendra Patel so far.

Service is still incomplete on the applications.

The applications in the appeal above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 5th day of October, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
69, Old Lawyers Chambers, SCI, N.D.
2. Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, Adv.
69, Old Lawyers Chambers, SCI, N.D.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR